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USER MANUAL 
Bedside rail 
Product code: HandyGrip 
 
1. Characteris�cs 
Bedside rail is made of durable, powder-coated steel. It has a foam handle and a 
pocket for small items. The rail comes with screws and a safety belt, providing the 
user with addi�onal stability and comfort. 
 

The set includes: bedside rail with pocket, screws, security belt. 
 
 
 
Elements of the rail: 

A. Handle 
B. Frame folding mechanism 
C. Pocket for goods 
D. Lower frame 
E. Upper frame 

 

 
 
 
2. Applica�on 
The bedside rail is designed to provide a support for standing up or switching from 
laying to si�ng posi�on in bed. The rail is recommended for people with reduced 
mobility which hinders the unassisted performance of daily living ac�vi�es. The 
bedrail rail is recommended for use both during care in medical facili�es and at 
home. 
 

3. Assembly 
Step 1. Take out bed rail out of box and unfold it �ll you hear click sound. 
Step 2. Place the bedside rail lower frame on the bed base, with upper frame 
facing outwards. 
 

For extra security, bedside rail should be mounted by using of two methods: 
• Screws atached to the set: place lower frame on the bed base and secure it 

using screws using screw or driller. 
• Security belt added to the set: place lower frame on the bed base and secure 

it with belt around the bed base. 
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Step. 3 Place matress on the bed, covering lower frame of the rail. 
Bedside rail is ready to use. 
 

FOLDING/UNFOLDING 
Rail can be folded, allowing user for easier storage or transporta�on if needed: 

• To fold the rail for the transporta�on grab frame folding mechanism (B) 
and pull outwards, lowering upper frame of the rail. 

• To unfold the frame, grab the upper frame by handgrip and put it up �ll  
 

4. Technical data 
 

Overall height 44 cm 

Overall width 57 cm 

Overall depth 50 cm 

Handle length 38 cm 

Dimensions a�er folding 50 x 57 x 14,5 cm 

Lower frame tube thickness 1,2 cm 

Weight 2,00 kg 

Max. weight capacity 136 kg 
 

5. Notes  
Timago Interna�onal Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the 
product, failure to comply safety regula�ons and misuse. 
 

6. Maintenance  
Clean the frame and bag regularly using damp cloth, without use of ingredients. 
Dry thoroughly. Difficult stains on the bag can be cleaned with sponge. 
 

7. Storage and transport condi�ons 
The product should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture. 
 

8. Warranty informa�on 
All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of 
which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for 
warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained. 
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9. Medical device incidents 
Any serious incident involving a medical device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority of the European Union member 
state where the user or pa�ent resides. 

10. Labels 
 

  Reference number 
 

Manufacturer 

 

LOT number 
 

UDI code 

 

Serial number 
 

Medical device 

 

Note 
 

Please read the instruction 

 

The product meets the legal requirements of the European 
Union for medical devices (MDR 2017/745). 

 
Our complete line of products is available from our distributors. Learn more at: 
www.�mago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago! 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 
Poręcz przyłożkowa 
Kod produktu: HandyGrip 
 

1. Wykonanie 
Poręcz przyłóżkowa jest wykonana z wytrzymałej stali malowanej proszkowo. 
Posiada piankowy uchwyt i kieszeń na drobiazgi. Poręcz może być dodatkowo 
przymocowana za pomocą śrubek lub pasa do stelaża łóżka, aby zapewnić 
użytkownikowi lepszą stabilność oraz komfort podczas wstawania. 
 

Zestaw zawiera: ramę z kieszenią na 
drobiazgi, śrubki mocujące, pas 
mocujący do stelaża. 
 
Elementy poręczy:  

A. Uchwyt 
B. Blokada składania 
C. Kieszeń na drobiazgi 
D. Dolna rama poręczy 
E. Górna rama poręczy 

 

2. Zastosowanie 
Poręcz przyłóżkowa jest przeznaczona do używania przy łóżku pacjenta, 
zapewniając wsparcie podczas wstawania lub zmiany pozycji z leżącej na siedzącą. 
Polecana jest osobom o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, która uniemożliwia bądź 
utrudnia samodzielne wykonywanie czynności życia codziennego. Poręcz 
przeznaczona jest do stosowania zarówno podczas opieki w placówkach 
medycznych jak i w warunkach domowych. 
 

3. Montaż 
Krok 1. Wyciągnąć poręcz z opakowania i rozłożyć do momentu zaskoczenia 
blokady składania (charakterystyczny dźwięk kliknięcia). 
Krok 2.  Położyć poręcz na łóżku tak, aby dolna rama znalazła się na stelażu, a 
górna znajdowała się z boku łóżka. 
 

Dla dodatkowego zabezpieczenia poręcz powinna zostać przymocowana do 
stelaża za pomocą jednej z dwóch poniższych metod: 
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• Przymocować dolną ramę za pomocą śrub montażowych do stelażu 
używając śrubokręta. W przypadku stelażu z twardszego materiału (np. płyty 
wiórowej) można zastosować wiertarkę. 

• Przymocować poręcz za pomocą pasa, obwiązując go wokół dolnej ramy 
oraz stelaża. 

Krok. 3 Położyć materac na łóżku, zakrywając dolną ramę poręczy. 
Poręcz jest gotowa do użycia. 
 

SKŁADANIE/ROZKŁADANIE PORĘCZY 
Poręcz posiada opcję składania, pozwalając na łatwiejsze przechowywanie lub 
przewożenie. 

• Aby złożyć poręcz należy złapać i pociągnąć blokady składania (B) i opuścić 
górną ramę. 

• Aby rozłożyć poręcz należy złapać uchwyt na górnej ramie i unieść ją aż do 
momentu pełnego rozłożenia (charakterystyczny dźwięk kliknięcia). 

 

4. Specyfikacja techniczna 
 

Wysokość całkowita 44 cm 

Szerokość całkowita 57 cm 

Głębokość całkowita 50 cm 

Długość uchwytu 38 cm 

Wymiary po złożeniu 50 x 507 x 14,5 cm 

Waga 2,0 kg 

Maks. obciążenie 136 kg 
 

5. Uwagi i zalecenia 
Timago Interna�onal Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe 
korzystanie z wyrobu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za 
korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem. 
 

6. Konserwacja  
Ramę i torbę należy czyścić regularnie używając zmoczonej szmatki, bez środków 
czyszczących. Dokładnie wysuszyć przed użyciem. Trudne plamy na torbie można 
wyczyścić za pomocą gąbki. 
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7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu 
Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
wody i wilgoci. Pozostaw do wyschnięcia. 
 

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji 
Wszystkie produkty dystrybuowane przez naszą firmę są objęte gwarancją, której 
warunki zostały opisane w karcie gwarancyjnej dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej. Prosimy o kontakt ze sprzedawcą, od którego zakupiono produkt. 
Należy pamiętać, że do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu 
(paragon lub fakturę). 
 

9. Incydenty związany z wyrobem medycznym 
Każdy poważny incydent związany z wyrobem medycznym  należy zgłosić 
producentowi oraz właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego Unii 
Europejskiej, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania. 
 

10. Oznaczenia  
 

  Numer referencyjny 
 

Producent 

 

Numer serii 
 

Kod UDI 

 

Numer seryjny 
 

Wyrób medyczny 

 

Uwaga 
 

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją 

 

Wyrób spełnia wymagania prawne obowiązujące w Unii 
Europejskiej dotyczące wyrobów medycznych (MDR 2017/745) 

 

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się 
więcej na www.�mago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago! 
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